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Envision Laie Priorities and Values Survey
Heart + Mind Strategies

Principal Investigator: Dee Allsop (703-889-0238)
dtallsop@mac.com
Sr. Research Manager: Gretchen Comey (571-484-8083)

gmcomey@me.com

Methodology

The Envision Laie Priorities and Values Survey is an online survey of residents of Oahu between March
31 and May 8, 2009. To secure the sample size needed and to insure a scientific selection process two
approaches were used for the sampling. The majority of participants were selected in a two-stage
process. In the first stage, OmniTrack (a Honolulu based market research company) conducted a short
telephone interview using Random Digit Dialing to identify residents with online connectivity. In stage
two, those residents were contacted by e-mail and invited to complete the survey online. Additional
interviews were completed using an online research panel of residents in Oahu. Sample results were
weighted to insure representativeness by geography, gender, and education.

All sample surveys and polls, whether or not they use probability sampling, are subject to multiple
sources of error which are most often not possible to quantify or estimate, including sampling error,
coverage error, error associated with nonresponse, error associated with question wording and
response options, and post-survey weighting and adjustments. In the hypothetical case where none of
these sources of error are present, a probability sample size of 696 would have a margin of error of +/-
3.7% at the 95% confidence level.

These statements conform to the principles of disclosure of the National Council on Public
Polls.

Completes for this study: 696 TOTAL from the Scientific Random Sample

» Scientific Random Sample 696 Oahu Residents
174 in Ko’olau Loa (71 from Laie)

» Margin of Error: + 3.7% at a 95% confidence level for 696 completes
+ 7.4% at a 95% confidence level for 174 completes
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SECTION: INTRODUCTION AND SCREENING QUESTIONS
S$10 In which of the following cities or towns do you reside?
ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East/East  TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
TOTAL 174 213 696
KO’OLAU LOA
DISTRICT 100% -- 2%
Laie 37% - 1%
Hauula 29% - 1%
Kaaawa 11% - *
Kahuku 17% - *
Kawela Bay -- -- --
Punaluu 7% - *
OTHER
NORTH/EAST
SHORE -- 100% 24%
Ahuimanu - * *
Haieiwa -- 24% 1%
Heeia -- -- --
Kailua - 23% 9%
Kaneohe - 24% 10%
Pupukea -- 5% *
Waialua - 19% 1%
Waikane - * *
Waimanalo - 4% 2%
REST OF OAHU - -- 74%
Aiea - - 5%
Ewa - - 3%
Halawa - - *
Hickam Housing -- -- --
Honolulu - - 44%
Iroquois Point -- -- *
Kahaluu - - 1%
Maili - - *
Makaha - - --
Makakilo - - 2%
Maunawili - - --
Mililani - -- 7%
Mokuleia - - --
Nanakuli - - 1%
Pearl City -- -- 3%
Schofield
Barracks - - *
Village Park -- -- *
Wahiawa - - 2%
Waianae - - 1%
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Waimalu --
Waipahu --
Waipio --
Wheeler AFB --
Whitmore Billage --
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S20 There are a lot of issues in the news, and it is hard to keep up with them everyday. Below is a
list of issues you may have come across in the news. For each one, please indicate how
interested you are in the issue.

EXTREMELY / VERY
INTERESTED

BASE

Issues about regional growth
and planning

Housing prices in the region
Issues about jobs and the local
economy

NOT AT ALL / SOMEWHAT
INTERESTED

BASE

Issues about regional growth
and planning

Housing prices in the region
Issues about jobs and the local
economy

Monday, June 15, 2009

ALL
Ko’lau
Loa
70

72%
69%
88%

ALL
Ko’olau
Loa
70

13%
8%
3%

Other
North/East
Shore
149

39%
52%
61%

Other
North/East
Shore
149

21%
20%
10%

TOTAL
Oahu
673

47%
61%
72%

TOTAL
Oahu
673

23%
16%
9%
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BASE: INTERESTED IN AT LEAST ONE ISSUE (S20/1-3 AND S25/4,5)
S30 Now thinking about the issues your interested in, how informed are you about each issue?

EXTREMELY/VERY INFORMED
Other
ALL North/E
Ko’olau ast TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu

BASE 69 142 643
Issues about jobs and the local 289% 12% 14%
economy
Housing prices in the region 35% 33% 28%
Issue_s about regional growth and 42% 31% 26%
planning
NOT VERY/MODERATELY
INFORMED ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 69 142 643
Issues about regional growth o o o
and planning 48% 49% 47%
Housing prices in the region 33% 26% 31%
Issues about jobs and the local o o o
economy 29% 35% 26%

‘ SECTION 100 QUALITY OF LIFE

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)

Q100. Thinking about the overall quality of your life in and around the community where you live,
please imagine a ladder with ten steps representing the “ladder of life." Let's suppose the top of
the ladder, the tenth step, represents the best possible life for you; and the bottom, the first
step, the worst possible life for you. On a scale of 1 to 10, on which step of the ladder do you
personally stand at the present time?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
NET: TOP 2 BOX 13% 9% 9%
10 - Best possible life for
you 3% 2% 2%
9 10% 7% 7%
8 16% 17% 17%
7 28% 21% 33%
6 10% 25% 18%
5 19% 14% 16%
4 7% 8% 4%
3 7% 3% 3%
2 -- 2% 1%
1 - Worse possible life for -- 2% *

Heart + Mind 4
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me
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX -- 4% 1%
MEAN 6.46 6.27 6.56

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)

Q105. Again think about the overall quality of life in and around the community where you live, and
consider a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 represents the best possible life for you and 1 the worst
possible life for you. On which step would you say you stood five years ago? (Regardless of
whether or not you lived in Oahu five years ago)

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East  TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
NET: TOP 2 BOX 10% 11% 7%
10 - Best possible life for
you 8% 5% 2%
9 2% 7% 5%
8 22% 23% 20%
7 16% 15% 17%
6 10% 17% 15%
5 18% 23% 22%
4 11% 10% 9%
3 8% 1% 5%
2 5% -- 3%
1 - Worse possible life for
me -- 1% 1%
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 5% 1% 3%
MEAN 6.18 6.51 6.12

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)

Q120. Just as your best guess, on which step will you stand in the future, say about five years from
now? Again please think about the overall quality of life in and around the community where
you live use a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 represents the best possible life for you and 1 the
worst possible life for you.

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
NET: TOP 2 BOX 39% 22% 30%
10 - Best possible life for
you 21% 11% 9%
9 18% 11% 21%
8 20% 33% 32%
7 9% 13% 14%
6 9% 11% 10%
5 15% 12% 9%

Heart+Mind 4
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4 7% 6% 4%

3 _— _— *

2 - 1% *

1 - Worse possible life for
me * 1% *
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX * 3% *
MEAN 7.58 7.20 7.56

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)
Q125. Thinking about the quality of life that will be here for your or your friends’ children and
grandchildren...do you see their quality of life increasing or decreasing in the future?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Increasing 48% 50% 54%
Decreasing 52% 50% 46%

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)

Q130. When we talk to people across the United States, they mention several factors that impact their
quality of life. When you think about your quality of life in the region where you live, which one
of these factors is most important to you personally?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
A_safe community with low 38% 41% 459%
crime
Being close to family 31% 17% 18%
Plenty of jobs 9% 5% 7%
Easy access to shoppmg, 6% 1% 59%
parks and recreational areas
Enjoying the outdoors and 5% 10% 4%
nature
Friendly people 4% 3% 3%
Less traffic congestion 3% 11% 6%
Good schools 1% * 3%
Good weather 1% 2% 4%
Hz?wmg a larger yard and more _ 39 20,
privacy
None of these 2% 6% 4%

Heare +Mind_/4
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)
140.  On another subject, do you feel things in your own community today are going in the right
direction or do you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Right direction 42% 60% 50%
Wrong track 32% 22% 22%
Not sure 26% 18% 28%

‘ SECTION 145- 245 CONFIRMING VALUES LADDER

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q145. The people of Oahu have mentioned many factors—both positive and negative—that improve
or detract from their quality of life. Thinking about the quality of life in and around the
community where you live, please identify which one of the following factors has the most
significant impact on the overall quality of life for you personally.

Other North/East

ALL Ko’lau Loa Shore TOTAL Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
High cost of living 18% 13% 19%
Family and friends in the area 12% 23% 19%
Diversity of people and cultures 4% 19% 13%
Lack of affordable housing and options 10% 5% 8%
Scenic beauty of the region 7% 9% 6%
Too much traffic and congestion -- poor 59 6% 5%
transportation infrastructure
Crime/Drugs 5% 6% 6%
Community shares my values/beliefs 9% 1% 1%
Relaxed/Quiet atmosphere 6% 3% 5%
Surrounded by friendly people 4% 1% 5%
Not many good jobs and work available 5% 2% 2%
Small town feel 2% 5% *
Crowded/Too many people 4% 1% 1%
Outdoor recreation opportunities 2% 3% 2%
Poor quality of education (kindergarten -- 1% 1% 20,
12th grade)
Shopping is close and accessible * 1% 4%
Shopping is not close and accessible 6% * 1%
No say/influence in the community * * *
Lots of good jobs/work available 1% - *

Heart+Mind 4
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‘ SECTION 400 ENVIRONMENT AND GROWTH ‘

BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS
Q400. Which of the following would you say is more important in the region where you live?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Protecting the
environment 56% 78% 44%
Economic growth and
development 35% 17% 38%
Not sure 9% 5% 18%

BASE: PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT MOST IMPORTANT OR EQUAL IMPORTANCE
(Q400/1)

Q410. Compared to 5 years ago, do you feel that protecting the environment has become...?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 36 87 271
More important to the island of Oahu 61% 61% 58%
Less important to the island of Oahu 27% 8% 14%
Neither more nor less important to
tho island of Oghy 6% 19% 21%
Not sure 6% 12% 7%

BASE: ECONOMIC GROWTH MOST IMPORTANT OR EQUAL IMPORTANCE (Q400/2)
Q420. Inthe past 5 years, do you feel that economic growth and development have become...?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 28 45 278
More important to the state of Oahu 39% 43% 58%
Less important to the state of Oahu 37% 26% 20%
Neither more nor less important to
the state of Oahu P 9% 25% 18%
Not sure 14% 6% 4%

Heart + Mind 4
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BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS
Q430. In your opinion, who can best deal with growth issues in a way that will have the most positive
impact on the people in your region? Please select only one response.

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
People like you and me 38% 49% 29%
Local Government 21% 26% 21%
State Government 19% 11% 22%
Not sure 9% 7% 14%
Businesses in Oahu 6% 4% 12%
Other organizations or 8% 4% 20,

institutions

Q431 What other organizations or institutions?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 4 -- 10
LDS Church 27% -- 0%
Sierra Club 17% -- 34%
Don't Know 56% -- 66%

BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS

Q440. Most people see both positive and negative aspects of the changes taking place in the region
where you live. Based on your own personal feelings, do you believe future growth in the region
where you live will make things better or make things worse?

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
NET: TOP 2 BOX 52% 35% 46%
A lot better 23% 22% 16%
A little better 29% 13% 31%
Neither better or
worse 7% 12% 20%
A little worse 17% 13% 21%
A lot worse 24% 39% 13%
NET: BOTTOM 2
BOX 41% 52% 34%

Heart+Mind 4
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BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS

Q445. The region where you live faces many challenges and problems today, and many causes
underlie these challenges and problems. In your opinion, are the challenges and problems your
region faces:

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
NET: TOP 2 BOX 46% 44% 35%
Exclusively related to 7% 290, 8%
growth
Very related to growth 38% 22% 28%
Somewhat related to growth 41% 21% 41%
Not very related to growth 4% 8% 7%
Not at all related to growth 5% 4% 2%
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 12% 10%
Not sure 5% 23% 14%

BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS
Q450. Below are the opinions of two hypothetical residents. Please indicate which opinion comes
closest to your own. Is your opinion more like Mr. Smith or more like Mr. Jones?

Mr. Smith believes that growth in the region, if done right, will bring many benefits and
advantages to the people in this part of the island. Mr. Smith believes that growth should be
strongly encouraged and fostered.

Mr. Jones believes that growth of any kind in the region will jeopardize the quality of life for the
people in this part of the island. Mr. Jones believes that growth should be strictly managed or

limited.
ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
NET: TOP 2 BOX 47% 45% 29%
Exactly like Mr. Jones 13% 10% 0%
Somewhat like Mr. Jones 34% 35% 29%
Neither like Mr. Smith or Mr. Jones 5% 6% 8%
Somewhat Like Mr. Smith 28% 23% 42%
Exactly like Mr. Smith 20% 26% 21%
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 48% 49% 63%

Heare +Mind_/4
Monday, June 15, 2009 PLRATERIES :



Pagell of 36

‘ SECTION 500 IDEAL COMMUNITY

Q500 Please imagine your own ideal community and indicate how important it would be to you to
have each of the following close by to your “ideal community”.

ABSOLUTELY ESSENTIAL / VERY

IMPORTANT ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Affordable housing 91% 70% 71%
Has its own elementary, middle and high schools | 90% 72% 67%
Public transportation 88% 74% 77%
Police and fire stations 86% 86% 84%
Grocery stores/gas stations 85% 7% 78%
Hospital 84% 79% 77%
Parks and recreational fields 83% 72% 71%
Open spaces or natural lands 82% 74% 62%
Church, synagogue, or other place of worship 81% 50% 46%
My place of work 75% 48% 52%
Library 74% 71% 61%
Community Center 71% 52% 54%
Doctor/Dentist offices 69% 58% 63%
Farm, ranch or other agricultural lands 63% 51% 27%
Small community businesses 62% 57% 49%
Senior Center 57% 51% 45%
Easy access to highways 49% 63% 70%
Universities/Community or Technical colleges 48% 34% 41%
Bike trails 47% 48% 32%
Small retail services 46% 37% 47%
Entertainment and restaurants 43% 36% 46%
Performing arts center 38% 24% 23%
A mountain retreat/campground for families or 37% 26% 14%
small groups
A small conference center 31% 17% 12%
Shopping malls 24% 35% 40%
Technology parks 10% 17% 14%
Rental properties/Timeshares 15% 22% 16%
Community golf course 13% 11% 10%
Resort hotel 10% 11% 11%
Downtown Honolulu 8% 17% 25%
Distribution and manufacturing centers 5% 12% 9%
Corporate office buildings 2% 9% 11%
Private golf course or country club 2% 6% 2%

Heare +Mind_/4
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Q510 Thinking about a similar list of items and your ideal community, please indicate the distance
you would prefer to have between the place you live and each of the following:

DISTANCE MEAN (estimated Minutes)

ALL Other
Ko’lau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Affordable housing 17.3 -- 24.7
Bike trails 16.5 -- 20.3
Church, synagogue, other place of worship 7.7 -- 14.0
Community Center 7.7 -- 12.0
Community golf course 6.1 -- 9.9
Corporate office buildings 7.4 -- 8.0
Distribution/manufacturing centers 20.5 -- 23.0
Doctor/Dentist office 28.4 -- 22.3
Downtown Honolulu 28.9 -- 26.7
Easy access to highways 9.0 -- 7.5
Entertainment 31.8 -- 18.6
Farm, ranch, other agricultural lands 11.5 -- 6.3
Grocery stores/gas stations 13.5 -- 9.8
Has own schools 13.3 -- 24.2
Hospital 4.0 -- 4.6
Library 5.9 -- 6.8
Mountain retreat/Campground 7.8 -- 8.3
My place of work 7.9 -- 7.4
Open spaces/natural lands 9.7 -- 12.0
Parks/recreational fields 5.5 -- 11.3
Performing arts center 4.7 -- 6.6
Police/Fire stations 17.6 -- 17.1
Private golf course/country club 4.9 -- 4.7
Public transportation 27.7 -- 26.6
Rental properties/Timeshares 1.2 -- 1.8
Resort hotel 23.8 -- 23.6
Senior Center 25.5 -- 27.0
Shopping malls 9.5 -- 10.9
Small community businesses 22.4 -- 11.2
Small conference center 6.9 -- 8.3
Small retail services 8.2 -- 5.3
Technology parks 24.7 -- 23.7
Universities/Community/Technical colleges 13.9 -- 15.2

Monday, June 15, 2009
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Q520 There are at least three ways to direct development to meet housing needs due to growth in the
number of households. Please rank them from one to three, where a 1 means you think it is
the best way. Please use the numbers 1 — 3 only once.

RANKED 1st

BASE

Build new homes in existing, partially
developed suburban areas

Build new homes on vacant land in the
central city or inner suburbs or towns
Build new homes in outlying areas

RANKED 2nd

BASE

Build new homes in existing, partially
developed suburban areas

Build new homes in outlying areas
Build new homes on vacant land in the
central city or inner suburbs or towns

RANKED 3rd

BASE

Build new homes in outlying areas
Build new homes on vacant land in the
central city or inner suburbs or towns
Build new homes in existing, partially
developed suburban areas

Monday, June 15, 2009

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
174 213 696
47% 45% 44%
33% 41% 33%
20% 14% 23%
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
174 213 696
39% 40% 41%
28% 36% 33%
33% 23% 26%
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
174 213 696
51% 50% 44%
34% 35% 41%
14% 15% 15%
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SECTION 550 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT ‘

Q550. Below are the opinions of two hypothetical area residents. Please indicate which opinion
comes closest to your own. Is your opinion more like Brown or more like Johnson?

Brown prefers that future growth in this region occur mostly in existing communities—
increasing overall density

Johnson would prefer to see this future growth happen by creating new villages or town
centers in undeveloped parts of the region

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
NET: TOP 2 BOX 42% 43% 57%
Exactly like Johnson 10% 5% 6%
Somewhat like Johnson 32% 38% 51%
Neither like Brown or Johnson 8% 9% 10%
Somewhat like Brown 39% 41% 30%
Exactly like Brown 11% 7% 3%
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 50% 47% 33%

Q555. Currently, when the state calculates the amount of housing growth allowed in a community,
they include second homes—communities with a higher number of new vacation homes or
second homes limit the number of additional homes available for the local families and their
grown-up children that want to live there year round. Which of the following describes your
feeling about this policy.

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Including second homes in the
growth rate is the only way to control 24% 27% 25%
growth
Including second homes in the
growth rate makes it harder to get
enough homes for local residents and 76% 73% 75%
their children that wish to stay in the
area

Monday, June 15, 2009



Q560.
ALL
Ko’olau
Loa
BASE 174
Have visited 2 or more times 93%
Have visited one time 3%
Have never visited, but have heard and 4%

read about it a lot

Have never visited, but have heard and
read about it a little

Have never visited and don't know
anything about it
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Please indicate your level of familiarity with the Polynesian Cultural Center.

Other
North/East | TOTAL

Shore Oahu
213 696
54% 61%
18% 18%
13% 9%
12% 1%
3% 1%

Over the last few years the Polynesian Cultural Center has created special events for the

local residents of Oahu such as the Haunted Lagoon at Halloween time, Christmas in

A. Have you ever heard of any of these events being held at the Polynesian Cultural

Monday, June 15, 2009

Q565.
Polynesia, and the Summer Bash.
Center
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Yes 95% 44% 39%
No 5% 56% 61%
B. Have you ever attended one of these events?
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Yes 73% 5% 7%
No 27% 95% 93%
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C. What are some other ideas or events do you think the Polynesian Cultural Center

should do for local residents?

Other
ALL Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Discount admission/free day/cheaper for locals 23% 31% 26%
Concerts/musical festivals 13% 2% 2%
Children's events/educational programs/field trips for 8% 20, 59%
school
Cultural events/luau/competitions 9% 1% 3%
Cultural classes/workships/craft, language, cooking 4% 20, 20,
classes
Family oriented activities -- 7% 3%
Local events/host community events 12% 1% 2%
Dance performances/hula competitions 6% * 1%
Food festivals/more/better food, restaurants 1% 2% 2%
All other holiday mentions 3% 1% 2%
More IMAX movies/variety of movies/movie nights 10% -- 1%
Not interested -- 7% 3%
Too far away/long drive -- 2% 5%
More/better advertising/publicity - 4% 4%
Craft shows, sales/art showes/farmer's market * 4% 1%
Offer venue rental for parties, weddings 2% 2% 1%
Hire more locals/non-LDS locals, not missionaries 7% 1% *
Highlight more cultures/expand, add Asia, other Pacific 1% . .
cultures
Easter events/egg hunt 4% 2% 1%
Valentine's Day events/canoe ride -- 1% *
Satellite locations/programs, events at other, closer _ . 20,
locations
Free parking * -- *
Shuttle service/transportation service -- 1% 3%
Talent shows/competitions -- -- *
Open Sundays 3% 1% *
Storytelling events/oral history -- -- --
Continue Haunted Lagoon/Halloween events -- -- --
Water park/amusement park 5% 1% 0%
More charity events/sponsor fundraisers -- 2% 1%
New Year's events/fireworks -- * 1%
Attract volunteers/community service projects -- -- *
Have a hotel/resort -- 1% *
Mother's Day events -- 1% 1%
May Day events -- * *
Makahiki events * -- 1%
More spring break/summer activities -- -- 1%
Pay their employees better -- -- *
More authentic/historically correct/less touristy * * 1%
None/Satisfied 10% 9% 9%
Don't Know/No Comment 11% 24% 27%
All Others 2% 5% 3%

Monday, June 15, 2009
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Q570.

BASE
Agree
Disagree

Agree
Disagree
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Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

A. Regardless of a person’s religion, one person’s vote is just as important as the vote
of any other person in a community.

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
174 213 696
97% 98% 100%
3% 2% 0%

B. The Polynesian Cultural Center, located in Laie, is making lots and lots of money that
is sent back to the owners on the mainland.

ALL Other

Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
30% 36% 31%
70% 64% 69%

Heart+Mind 4
Monday, June 15, 2009 RS f
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SECTION 600 KO’OLAU LOA SPECIFIC QUESTIONS
THE NEXT SECTION IS FOR KO’OLAU LOA DISTRICT RESIDENTS ONLY

Q600. As you may have heard or read, most of the growth and jobs coming into Oahu are going to
other parts of the Island and are not coming to the Ko'olau Loa district. Do you think that is
a good thing or a bad thing?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 - -
NET: TOP 2 BOX 29% -- --
Very good thing 9% -- --
Somewhat good thing 20% -- --
Somewhat bad thing 35% -- --
Very bad thing 35% -- --

NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 71% - -

Q610. In the last 10 years the level of growth in the Ko’olau Loa district has been zero (0). In fact,
because of people leaving, there are actually fewer people living here today than 10 years
ago. Do you think that is a good thing or a bad thing?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
NET: TOP 2 BOX 32% - -
Very good thing 11% -- --
Somewhat good thing 22% -- --
Somewhat bad thing 37% -- --
Very bad thing 30% -- --
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 68% - -

Q615. Which of the following do you believe is the best solution to improve employment
opportunities for people living in this region?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 - -
Build better/faster roads or public
transportation so that people can commute 48% -- --
easier to work in Honolulu
Bring more companies and businesses into
the region so there are more jobs right in 52% -- --

Ko'olau Loa

Heart+Mind 4
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Q620. Below are the opinions of two hypothetical area residents. Please indicate which opinion
comes closest to your own. Is your opinion more like Wilson or more like Miller?
Wilson believes a small amount of growth in the Ko’olau Loa district is necessary for the
communities in the region to be vibrant and sustainable. If a community stops growing it
begins to stagnate and die.
Miller believes it is best if there is no growth in the Ko'olau Loa district because that is the
only way to preserve the rural feeling of the area. If the communities grow at all, they will
lose their small town feel.
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 - -
NET: TOP 2 BOX 25% - --
Exactly like Miller 8% -- --
Somewhat like Miller 17% -- --
Neither like Wilson or Miller 3% -- --
Somewhat like Wilson 43% -- --
Exactly like Wilson 29% -- --
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 72% - -

Q630. There is a saying in the Ko’olau Loa region, “Keep the country, country”. This saying means
different things to different people. Which of the following best describes what this saying
means to you?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
Keep the country, country" means "no"
to any growth that attracts wealthy new
home buyers into the area or more 75% _ _

tourists but "yes" to growth that
improves the quality of life for the
families that live here.
Keep the country, country" means no o
) 25% -- --
growth or development of any kind.

640.

Below are the opinions of two hypothetical area residents. Please indicate which opinion
comes closest to your own. Is your opinion more like Walters or more like Green?

Mr. Walters thinks the saying, “Keep the country, country” is good for the region because it
helps keep the Ko'olau Loa just the way we like it and keeps out new development and
growth.

Mr. Green thinks the saying, “Keep the country, country” is bad for the region because it
prevents all growth, even the kind of growth and development we need to support our
communities, our families and our way of life.

Heare +Mind_/4
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ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
NET: TOP 2 BOX 46% -- -
Exactly like Green 17% -- --
Somewhat like Green 29% -- -
Neither like Walters or Green 11% -- -
Somewhat like Walters 30% -- -
Exactly like Walters 14% -- --
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 44% -- -
Q645. Some people have expressed concern that the lack of jobs and affordable housing in the

area is making it harder and harder for the next generation of kids to find a place to live and
work in Ko’'olau Loa and they end up having to leave to a place where they can afford. The
Hawaiian word for children is “keiki”. If you had to choose one saying that you felt best
expressed your desire and hope for the region, which would you choose?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 -- 8
Keep the keiki in the country 73% - 70%
Keep the country, country 27% -- 30%

Q647. Some people have reported family members that have had to move out of the region due to the
lack of jobs here. Over that last 10 years, how many people in your family, if any, have moved
somewhere else because they could not find a job in the Ko’olau Loa region?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
None 52% -- --
One 13% -- --
Two 13% -- --
Three 4% -- --
Four or more 18% -- --
MEAN 1.24 -- --

Heare +Mind_/4
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Q649. Some people have reported family members that have had to move out of the region due to the

fact that they can’t find an affordable place to live here in Ko’olau Loa. Over that last 10 years, how

many people in your family, if any, have moved somewhere else because they could not find an
affordable place to live in the Ko’olau Loa region?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
None 53% -- --
One 12% -- --
Two 16% -- --
Three 4% -- --
Four or more 16% -- --
MEAN 1.19 -- --

Q650 How much do you agree or disagree with the following growth strategies for the Ko’olau Loa

District? Please note that these strategies are not mutually exclusive.

TOTAL AGREE

BASE

Encourage walkable neighborhoods
Preserve agriculture

Encourage more affordable housing
Preserve open space

Encourage a range of housing types
Locate employment closer to where people live
Locate growth around existing employment
centers

Expand regional public transportation
Maintain the region's existing densities
Locate growth along major transportation
corridors

Encourage more mixed-use development
Widen existing regional highway to give
passing lane

Locate growth in new suburban centers
Allow areas to build at higher densities
Build more regional highways

Monday, June 15, 2009

ALL
Ko’olau
Loa
174
91%
90%
87%
79%
73%
70%

69%

63%
57%

55%
53%
52%

46%
32%
29%

Other
North/East
Shore

TOTAL
Oahu
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Q.660. How would you rate the overall quality of education for children and teenagers growing up

in the Ko’olau Loa district?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 - -
NET: TOP 2 BOX 49% - --
Excellent 4% -- --
Good 46% -- --
Fair 32% -- --
Poor 18% -- --
NET: BOTTOM 2
BOX 51% _ _
Q665. What specifically do you feel explains why you feel the quality of education for the children

and teenagers attending schools in the Ko’olau Loa district is FAIR/POOR

BASE

Poor facilities/aging schools/poorly maintained, in

disrepair

Teachers/low quality teachers

Lack of funding

Administration/bureaucracy

No parent participation/support

Unmotivated students

Low test scores

Low standards

Not enough books, materials/old books,
computers

Poor curriculum/not academically demanding
Teacher union interferance

High cost of living in area/teachers, parents,
graduates can't afford living here

Class size/overcrowded/teacher to student ratio
DOE inefficiencies/state government decision
making

Poor in comparison to Mainland schools
Lack of resources

Lack of teachers/need more teachers

Lack of programs for gifted/advanced students
Have heard negative feedback

Parents don't want to send kids to school
here/choose private schools

Emphasis on sports over academics

Low teacher salaries

Monday, June 15, 2009

ALL

Other

Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa
37
16%
26%
19%
13%
6%
7%
3%
10%
14%
9%
9%
2%
6%
2%
7%
5%

6%
6%

Shore

Oahu



Education is poor in Hawaii in general 5%
Rural area-general --
Some schools/programs better than others 2%

Education is not made a priority for kids --
Resistance to change --
Lack of programs for learning

0,
disabilities/remediation 2%
Decisions made by elected officials who send their o
. ; 5%
kids to private school
Don't Know --
All Others 7%
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Q670  The current Ko'olau Loa Sustainability Plan which directs County plans for future growth in the
region has space reserved for affordable housing located right behind the BYU Hawaii
campus. BYU-Hawaii has stated that location will lock them in and make it impossible for
them to grow. They have also said that growth is necessary for them to become sustainable
in the short term and remain in the community. Which of the following best describes your

feeling about this situation?

Other

Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

ALL
Loa
BASE 174
The Ko'olau Loa Sustainability plan should find
another location close to Laie where affordable 74%

housing can be placed and allow BYU-Hawaii the

space to grow

The Ko'olau Loa Sustainability plan should not

change the location where they plan to put 26%
affordable housing - it is not important that BYU-

Hawaii be allowed to grow to a sustainable level

Monday, June 15, 2009
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Q675 One location in the Ko’olau Loa district where there is sufficient land for the necessary
infrastructure to build new affordable community housing for the people that live and work in
the region is in Malaekahana. Which of the following best describes your feeling about
building affordable community housing in Malaekahana.

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 -- --
| would strongly support building affordable o
L 33% - -
housing in Malaekahana
| would somewhat support building affordable o
L 43% - -
housing in Malaekahana
| would not support building any affordable 24% _ _

housing in Malaekahana

Q690. The following are facts and trends relating to the Ko’olau Loa district. For each statement,
please indicate whether it makes you more or less likely to support additional growth and

economic development in the region.

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT SUMMARY

BASE

There are nearly 40% fewer jobs per household
in the Ko'olau Lao district than the rest of the
island of Oahu.

Math and Reading proficiency scores in the
Ko’olau Loa district are significantly lower than
the rest of Oahu.

There are nearly twice as many low income
families in the Ko’olau Loa district than the rest of
the island of Oahu

Due to the lack of growth, the average cost to
buy a home in the Ko’olau Loa district is
$701,000 compared to $541,000 in the rest of
Oahu. At current prices, more than 90% of the
households in Ko’olau Loa can’t even afford to
purchase a home.

Monday, June 15, 2009

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
70 -- --

83% - -

82% -- --

80% - -

78% -- --
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‘ SECTION 700 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

Q700 Have you ever heard of the term “Sustainability” used to describe a community?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Yes 82% 71% 70%
No 18% 29% 30%

Q710 Please look at the following definition of “sustainability”;

A Hawaii that achieves the following:

= History of our state® island communities

= Strikes a balance between economic, social and community, and environmental priorities

= Meets the needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to
meet their own needs

How well would you say this reflects your own feelings about what Hawaii should be trying to
accomplish? Please use the scale from 1-10 where 1 means Not at All and 10 means Perfectly

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
NET: TOP 2 BOX 35% 25% 25%
10 - Perfectly 22% 16% 15%
9 14% 9% 10%
8 22% 26% 20%
7 13% 13% 17%
6 5% 10% 10%
5 21% 14% 19%
4 2% 8% 6%
3 1% 3% 1%
2 0% 1% 1%
1 - Not at All 1% 0% 2%
NET: BOTTOM 2 20, 1% 39,

BOX

Heart+Mind 4
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Q720 Below are some possible sustainability goals for Oahu. Please rate each of these goals on how
important they are to you. Using the scale where 1 means Not at All Important and 10 means

Very Important

perpetuated

TOP 2 BOX

ALL Other

Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Our natural resources are
responsibly/respectfully used, o o o
replenished and preserved for future 66% 54% 4T
generation
Living su_stainabl_y is part of our daily 50% 41% 329%
practice in Hawaii
Our community is strong, healthy,
vibrant and nurturing, providing 48% 36% 28%
safety nets for those in need
Our diversified/globally competitive
economy enables us to meaningfully 42% 38% 31%
live, work and play in Hawaii
Our Kanaka Maoli and island
cultures and values are thriving and 34% 19% 18%

‘ SECTION 800: OTHER QUESTIONS

Q800 There are many different housing options available to a community. Please review the
following different types of housing and then there will be a few questions for you.

A. Large single family homes —detached homes with 3,000 square feet or more

C. Small single family homes—detached homes with less than 2000 square feet.

Monday, June 15, 2009
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Q805. Which of the following best describe what you feel would be best for affordable

housing in your ideal community?
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ALL Other
Ko®lau = North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
A mix of moderate single family homes, town homes,
and apartments - detached home with 2,000 - 3,000
square feet and attached housing units, such_ as row 31% 20% 22%
homes or duplexes and apartments, condominiums,
and other multi-unit complexes in which the units are
individually owned or rented
A mix of moderate single family homes and town
homes - detached hom_es Wlth 2,000 - 3,000 square 270 19% 2204
feet and attached housing units, such as row homes
or duplexes
Only moderate single family homes - detached homes
with between 2,000 and 3,000 square feet 17% 22% 12%
All large gnd moderate single family homes - detached 16% 4% 4%
homes with 2,000 square feet or more
A mix of town homes and apartments - attached
housing units, such as row homes or duplexes and
apartments, condominiums, and other multi-unit 9% 16% 19%

complexes in which the units are individually owned or
rented

Monday, June 15, 2009

STRATEGIES

Heart + Mlndd



Page28 of 36

Q810. As you know, different people look for different things in the housing they choose to live
based on what they like AND what they can afford.

Based on what you like AND can afford, which of the following types of housing do you think
would be best for you? Note that you can specify whether or not you would own or rent.

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
Large single family home (own) 19% 22% 15%
Large single family home (rent) -- -- --
Moderate single family home (own) 39% 30% 32%
Moderate single family home (rent) 4% 2% 2%
Small single family home (own) 12% 23% 19%
Small single family home (rent) 8% 10% 4%
Town home (own) 5% 3% 10%
Town home (rent) -- 2% 1%
Apartment/Condo (own) 2% 4% 9%
Apartment/Condo (rent) 10% 5% 7%
Q820. Which do you feel looks best in a community?
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 70 149 673
There_ should bg a mix of custom designs 76% 80% 80%
and similar designs
All the housing u_nlts should have unique 18% 19% 129%
architectural design and style
All the housing units should have a similar 6% 1% 7%

architectural design and style

Monday, June 15, 2009
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Q830. As you probably know, the prices of homes are very expensive throughout Hawaii in large part
because the cost of the land is so high. Some people have expressed interest in homes that
are sold on a lease-hold basis in which they own the home and pay for a long term lease on the
land rather than owning the land outright. This approach makes home ownership much more
affordable. If you were in the market for a new home, how likely is it that you would consider
this kind of home ownership arrangement?

ALL Other

Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
NET: TOP 2 BOX 39% 33% 30%
Very likely 13% 5% 5%
Somewhat likely 26% 28% 25%
Not very likely 17% 19% 24%
Not at all likely 44% 48% 45%
NET; BOTTOM 2 61% 67% 70%

‘ SECTION 1500: ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHICS

Q1500. Are you a seasonal or year-round resident of Hawaii?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Seasonal 2% 1% --
Year-round 98% 99% 101%

Q1525 How many years have you lived in Oahu? If you have lived in Oahu for less than one year,
please enter 0.

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
0 2% 0% 0%
1-5 years 10% 5% 7%
6-10 years 9% 5% 8%
11 or more years 80% 90% 85%
MEAN 28.14 38.02 35.24

Heare +Mind_/4
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Q1527 How many years have you lived in your current community?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
0 2% 1% 2%
1-5 years 15% 9% 27%
6-10 years 15% 7% 11%
11 or more years 68% 83% 60%
MEAN 20.73 31.18 21.99

Q1528. How many years have you lived in your current home?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
TOTAL 174 213 696
0 3% 2% 3%
1-5 years 27% 17% 34%
6-10 years 21% 47% 25%
11 or more years 50% 34% 37%
MEAN 15.11 12.55 12.86

Q1530 How would you describe the area where you live?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
An urban or city area 2% 4% 25%
A suburban area next to a city 2% 9% 39%
A small town 60% 46% 29%
A rural area 36% 41% 6%

Q1535 In what type of home do you currently live?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Detached single family home with a small yard 2% 4% 25%
Detached single family home with a medium yard 2% 9% 39%
Detached single family home with a large yard 60% 46% 29%

Heart +Mind 4
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An attached town home 36% 41% 6%
Duplex 2% 4% 25%
A condominium unit 2% 9% 39%
A unit in a rental apartment 60% 46% 29%
Other 36% 41% 6%
Decline to answer 2% 4% 25%
Q1538. Besides you and your own family (spouse and children if you are married, parents), how
many other people are there in the home where you live?
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
TOTAL 174 212 696
0 55% 56% 54%
1-5 people 38% 41% 43%
6-10 people 5% 2% 2%
11 or more people 2% 1% 1%
MEAN 1.71 1.39 1.47

Q1539. Which of the following best describes your situation:

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu

BASE 174 213 696
I(rr_ly fz_amlly (spouse and children) are the only ones 21% 26% 84%
living in this home
Th.ere is one o_ther faml_ly (parents, friends, married 62% 64% 66%
children) that lives in this home
Th_ere are two _othfar fa.mllles (parents, friends, married 239, 30% 27%
children) that live in this home
;I;cr)\renr: are three or more other families that live in this 12% 4% 5%

Heart+|\/||nd/‘
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Q1537. Which of the following best describes your situation:

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
| own the home/condo/apartment where | live 59% 57% 53%
| rent the home/condo/apartment where | live 23% 29% 30%
| live with family or friends (I do not own or pay rent) 19% 11% 13%
Other - 2% 4%

BASE: HOME OWNERS (Q1537/1)
Q1540 If the house you now live in were for sale today at its current market price, based only on

your current income and not counting any equity you may have in your home, could you
afford to buy this same house?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Yes, | could afford to buy this same house 59% 57% 53%
No, | could not afford to buy this same house 23% 29% 30%
Decline to answer 19% 11% 13%

BASE: HOME OWNERS (Q1536/1)

Q1541. Is your home ownership on a simple fee basis (you own the home and ground outright) or a
leasehold basis (your own the home on ground that is leased)?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Simple fee basis 95% 98% 96%
Leasehold basis 5% 1% 2%
Not sure 1% 1%

Heare +Mind_/4
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Q1545 How likely are you to move in the next 5 years?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East

Loa Shore
BASE 174 213
NET: TOP 2 BOX 95% 98%
Definitely will 5% 1%
Very likely 1%
Fairly likely 95% 98%
Somewhat likely 5% 1%
Not at all likely 1%
NET: BOTTOM 2 BOX 95% 98%

BASE: LIKELY TO MOVE (Q1545/3.4,5)
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TOTAL
Oahu
696
96%
2%
1%
96%
2%
1%
96%

Q1550 If you do move in the next 5 years, which of the following are you most likely to do?
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Move in with family and share the home 2% 4% 1%
Purchase a pre-existing residence 6% 13% 23%
Purchase a new residence 7% 6% 15%
Rent or lease a residence 34% 54% 35%
Move somewhere else where it is more affordable 34% 12% 14%
Other 2% 6% 2%
Not sure 15% 5% 10%

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS (Q99/1)
Q1555

If you were in the market for a house today, which of the following represents the price

range in which you would be likely to look for your home, town home, apartment or condo?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
$149,999 or less 31% 51% 31%
$150,000 - $249,999 21% 12% 20%
$250,000 - $499,999 33% 22% 29%
$500,000 - $750,000 12% 12% 16%
$750,000 - $1,000,000 2% 2% 5%
$1,000,000 or more 0% 2% -1%
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Q1560 What is the last grade of formal education you completed?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Less than high school 31% 51% 31%
High School or GED 21% 12% 20%
Vocational/Technical 33% 22% 29%
Associates degree 12% 12% 16%
Some College 2% 2% 5%
College Graduate * 2% -1%
Some graduate school, but no degree 31% 51% 31%
Graduate Degree (Master's, PhD, etc.) 21% 12% 20%
Decline to answer -- -- --

Q1570 Do you work for any of the following in any capacity?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
BYU-Hawaii 15% 1% 1%
Polynesian Cultural Center 7% * *
Hawaii state government 10% 5% 13%

Q1580 Including yourself, how many adults over the age of 18 live in your household?
ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL
Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
1 adult 15% 1% 1%
2 adults 7% 0% 0%
3 adults 10% 5% 13%
4 adults 15% 1% 1%
5 or more adults 7% 0% 0%
MEAN 3.23 2.99 2.68
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Q1582. Besides you and your family, if you have one, how many other families or generations
live in your home?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
0 families 61% 57% 65%
1 family 16% 14% 16%
2 or more families 23% 29% 18%
MEAN 0.74 0.78 0.56

Q1585 How many children under the age of 18 live in your household?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
0 children 61% 57% 65%
1 child 16% 14% 16%
2 children 23% 29% 18%
3 children 61% 57% 65%
4 children 16% 14% 16%
5 or more children 23% 29% 18%
MEAN 1.66 0.77 0.73

Q1590 What was your total household income before taxes last year (2008)?

ALL Other
Ko’olau | North/East | TOTAL

Loa Shore Oahu
BASE 174 213 696
Less than $20,000 9% 20% 12%
$20,000 - $39,999 15% 11% 10%
$40,000 - $59,999 14% 9% 14%
$60,000 - $79,999 15% 8% 14%
$80,000 - $99,999 9% 7% 11%
$100,000 - $149,999 19% 10% 14%
$150,000 - $199,999 2% 2% 5%
$200,000 - $299,999 1% 1% 1%
$300,000 or more 2% 1%
Decline to answer 13% 31% 17%

Heare +Mind_/4
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Q1592

BASE

Episcopalian
Presbyterian

Methodist

Lutheran

Baptist

Pentecostal

Catholic

LDS/Mormon

United Church of Christ
Church of the Nazarene
Assembly of God

Other Christian Churches
Jewish

Other Non-Christian
Agnostic/Atheist
Muslim/Islam

None

Q1600
most?

BASE
Caucasian/White
Mixed Race
Polynesian

Native Hawaiian
Japanese

Filipino

Chinese

Native American or Alaskan Native
Korean

South Asian

Other Southeast Asian
Black/African American
Hispanic/Latino

Other

Decline to answer

Monday, June 15, 2009

What is your religious preference?

ALL
Ko’olau
Loa
174
2%
1%
1%
1%
3%
2%
11%
49%

Other
North/East
Shore
213
1%

2%

3%
2%
28%
2%

*

30%

5%
1%

25%
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TOTAL
Oahu
696
4%
1%
1%
1%
5%
2%
21%
4%
2%
1%
1%
23%
1%
5%
6%

24%

And what is your ethnic identification? With which of the following do you identify this

Oahu
696
27%
17%
4%
6%
22%
7%
8%
2%
1%

1%
1%

ALL Other
Ko’olau North/East TOTAL
Loa Shore
174 213
43% 48%
12% 22%
20% 1%
11% 4%
3% 8%
1% 8%
1% 2%
1% --
-- 1%
5% 1%
3% 2%

4%
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